### SECTION-XV

# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

### INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Appliacation for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

IN

## PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) CC NO. 9724/2016

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) CC NOS. 10117, 9729, 10174, 10380, 9731, 9928, 9927, 10147, 9748, 9730, 9851, 9760, 9912, 9918, 10200, 10299, 10277, 10210, 9850, 10262, 10197, 9846, 10396, 10397, 10399, 10652, 10448, 11088, 11027, 11043, 10685, 10704, 10711, 1041, 10703, 10692 AND 11023/2016

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

THE STATE OF RAJASTHAN & ORS.

. ..PETITIONERS

### **VERSUS**

KAMOD KUMAR SHARMA & ORS. ETC.

...RESPONDENTS

### **OFFICE REPORT**

The Petitions above mentioned have been filed by Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Advocate on 21.04.2016 against the Judgment and Order dated 17.12.2015 of the High Court of Judicature for Rajasthan, Jaipur Bench, Jaipur in D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12375 of 2015 etc..

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has filed an application for condonation of delay in filing SLP which is barred by time by 27 days etc.

It is submitted that SLP(C) CC Nos. 10117, 9729, 10174, 10380, 9731, 9928, 9927, 10147, 9748, 9730, 9851, 9760, 9912, 9918, 10200, 10299, 10277, 10210, 9850, 10262, 10197, 9846, 10396, 10397, 10399, 10652, 10448, 11088, 11027, 11043, 10685, 10704, 10711, 1041, 10703, 10692 & 11023/2016 and instant matters are arising out of common order, hence instant matter is tagged with SLP(C) CC No. 9724/2016.

It is submitted that Civil Appeal No. 4801/2016 arising out of common order was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 02.05.2016, when the Court was pleased to grant the leave. Copy of the Record of Proceedings dated 02.05.2016 is enclosed herewith for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

It is submitted that Civil Appeal No. 3586/2016(Main matter is C.A. No. 3583/2016) arising out of similar issue was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 04.04.2016 when the Court was pleased to grant the leave. Copy of the Record of Proceedings dated 04.04.2016 is enclosed herewith for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 28th day of June, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: 1. Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

3/KS/F.OR.